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Section 293 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.c. 2401 b), as amended by Section 1884 of the 
ARRA, requires USDA to provide a report annually containing the following infonnation: a list 
of the agricultural commodities covered by a certification under the law; the states or regions in 
which such commodities are produced and the aggregate amount of such commodities produced 
in each state or region; the total number of 8gTiculturai commodity producers, by congressional 
district, receiving benefits under the law; and the total number of agricultural commodity 
producers, by congressional district, receiving technical assistance under the law. The following 
tables present the required infonnation. 

Certified Agricultu.ral Commodities 

Asparagus (eligible stares: All)
 
Catfish (eligible Slales: All)
 
Shrimp (eligible states: Alabama, Florida. Georgia, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina,
 
South Carolina, and Texas)
 

Aggregate Commodit)' Amount Produced in Each State or Region 

Asparaeus 
Major Producing StalesIRegiol1s Production 2009 (1,000 CW7) 

Califomia 400 
Michigan 235 
Washington 264 

Source: USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Catfish 
Major Producing StaJesIRegiolJs Production 2010 (1,000 Pounds Live Weight) 

Alabama 116,999 
Arkansas 44,554 
Mississippi 212,200 

Source: USDA, National AgricUltural Statistics Service 

Shrimp 
Major Producing StateslRegions 

New England
 
South Atlantic
 
Gulf
 
Pacific
 
Other
 

u.s. Landings 2009 (Metric Tons) 

2,346 
9,447 

109,318 
15,442 

14 
Source: NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service 
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Approved Agricultural Commodity Producers. B)' Congressional District
 
To Receive Program Assistance*
 

State Congressional 
District 

Number of 
Producers 
To Receive 
Program 
Assislance* 

Asparagus Catfisb Sbrimp 

Alabama AL-I 192 192 
AL-2 6 6 
AL-3 2 1 1 
AL-? 84 84 

Arizona AZ-3 I 1 

Arkansas AR-l 
AR-4 

11 
127 

1I 
127 

California CA-2 4 4 
CA-II 24 24 
CA-45 I 1 
CA-51 I 1 

Florida FL-l 61 61 
FL-2 21 21 
FL-3 2 2 
FL-4 42 42 
FL-S 13 13 
FL-6 4 4 
FL-7 4 4 
FL-9 ".) 3 
FL-li 5 5 
FL-l4 25 25 
fL-J6 3 3 
fL-17 I 1 
FL-18 5 5 
FL-20 2 2 
FL-21 9 9 
FL-22 2 2 

Georgia GA-I 
GA-12 

145 
16 5 

145 
11 

*!nc1udes both technical and cash assistance benefits under the program 
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State Congressional 
District 

Number of 
Producers 
To Receive 
Program 
Assistance* 

Asparagus Catfish Shrimp 

Idaho ID~I 

ID-2 
1 
2 

1 
1 1 

Iowa IA-l 
IA-2 
IA-3 
IA-4 
IA-5 

I 
.... 
.) 

3 
1 
1 

1 
3 
.... 
j 

1 
1 

Kentucky KY-l 2 2 

Louisiana LA-I 
LA-2 
LA-3 
LA-5 
LA-6 
LA-7 

30 
329 
890 
14 
9 
194 

50 
11 

4 

30 
329 
840 
3 
9 
190 

Maryland MD~5 3 3 

Massachusetts MA-l 2 :2 

Michigan MI-2 
MIA 
MI-6 
MI-7 
MI-8 

149 
2 
11 
I 
I 

149 
2 
11 
1 
1 

Mississippi MS-I 
MS-2 
MS-3 
MS-4 

88 
79 
231 
471 

72 
78 
231 

16 
I 

471 

Missouri MO-4 
MO-8 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Nebraska NE-l 
NE-3 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Nev,: Jersey NJ-2 2 2 

Page 3 



State Congressional 
District 

Number of 
Producers 

Asparagus Catfish Shrimp 

To Receive 
Program 
Assistance* 

New York NY-I 1 I 
NY-23 2 2 
NY29 1 1 

North Carolina NC-l 
NC-2 
NC-3 
NC-4 
NC-7 
NC-11 

9 
3 
116 
2 
42 
I 

I 

I 

I 

9 
3 
114 
2 
42 

Ohio OH-5 1 1 

Oregon OR-2 1 1 

Penns yIvania PA-17 6 6 

South Carolina SCot 
SC-2 
SC-6 

65 
53 
10 

65 
-1
)~ 

10 

Tennessee TN-8 1 I 

Texas TX-l 
TX-2 
TX-4 
TX-7 
TX-8 
TX-9 
TX-14 
TX-IS 
TX-18 
TX-22 
TX-24 
TX-27 
TX-29 

3 
43 
11 
J4 
6 
173 
311 
36 
7 
45 
4 
98 
8 

I 

I 1 

54 

2 
43 

14 
6 
173 
257 
36 
7 
45 
4 
98 
8 

Washington WA-4 
WA-5 

34 
.., 
J 

34 
3 

Totals 4,450 261 758 3,431 
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* Under the Fiscal Year 2010 TAAfor Farmers Program, 4,450 agricultural commodity 
producers were approvedfor technical training and cash benefits. As afDecember 22, 2010, 
96 percem ofapproved producers have completed (he first oj/our technical (raining phases of 
Ihe program. Producers who complete (he firs I three (raining phases. including the completion 
ofan inilial business plan, will be eligible fo receive 54.000 in cash benefils. Producers who 
complele Ihe final traimng phase, including (he complelion ofa lang-rerm business plan, will be 
eligible 10 receive an addilional 58,000 in cash benefits. 
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